
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

5 March 2021 
 

In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual 
meeting. 

 
Planning and Regulation Committee 

 
A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 15 
March 2021 at 10.30 am as a Virtual - Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams for the 
transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the Planning and Regulation Committee and officers of the County 
Council supporting the meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5803&Ver=4 

where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee  
(15 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors I G Fleetwood (Chairman), T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-
Morris, D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
N H Pepper, R P H Reid, R A Renshaw, S P Roe, P A Skinner, H Spratt and 
M J Storer 
 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk%2FieListDocuments.aspx%3FCId%3D138%26MId%3D5803%26Ver%3D4&data=04%7C01%7CNicholas.Harrison%40lincolnshire.gov.uk%7C3d0d95c2d0dc4901a7ff08d896a5d01f%7Cb4e05b92f8ce46b59b2499ba5c11e5e9%7C0%7C0%7C637424986185356942%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=%2FpAUr9yPNXhJh7sOc4v1jafzDNohjKu1764s55RsGyc%3D&reserved=0


 



PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 15 MARCH 2021 

 
 
Item 
 

Title 
 

Pages 
 

1.  Apologies/replacement members  
 

 

2.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and 
Regulation Committee held on 15 February 2021  
 

5 - 14 

4.  Traffic items  
 

 

4.1   Skellingthorpe Swallow Avenue, Magpie Close, 
Mallard Close and Martin Close - Proposed Waiting 
Restrictions  
 

15 - 20 

4.2   Langworth A158 - proposed 30mph speed limit  
 

21 - 26 

5.  County Matter Applications  
 

 

5.1   Supplementary Report - to remove condition 6 of 
planning permission B/16/0217 - to allow outside 
storage when the site is not in operation at Reed 
Point, Spalding Road, Sutterton – Envirotyre UK 
Limited (Agent: Robert Doughty Consultancy Limited) 
– B/20/0474  
 

27 - 46 

5.2   For change of use of building from storage and 
distribution (Use Class B8) to waste 
plastics/polymer/PVC/rubber recycling facility (Sui 
Generis use) at New Mills, North Witham Road, South 
Witham Condor Recycling Ltd (Agent Hives 
Associates Ltd) - S21/0153  
 

47 - 64 

 

 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Nicholas Harrison 

 
Direct Dial  

 
E Mail Address democraticservices@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 



Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
For more information about the Planning process and to view Planning 
decisions please click on the following link:  Planning Portal 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/planning/find-planning-application
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION 

COMMITTEE 
 15 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), Mrs P Ashleigh-Morris, D Brailsford, 
L A Cawrey, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, 
R P H Reid, R A Renshaw, S P Roe, P A Skinner, H Spratt and M J Storer 
 
Councillor Dr M E Thompson attended the meeting as the local Councillor for agenda 
item 5.1 (minute 64). Councillor M Brookes attended the meeting as the local 
Councillor for agenda item 5.2 (minute 65) 
  
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic), Nick Harrison 
(Democratic Services Officer), Neil McBride (Head of Planning), Martha Rees 
(Solicitor) and Marc Willis (Applications Manager) 
 
56     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
None were received. 
 
57     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor S P Roe declared an interest in agenda item 5.1 (minute 64). He reported 
that his daughter lived within 200 meters of the site entrance and that he would leave 
the meeting for consideration of this item. 
 
58     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 

REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2021 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2021, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
59     TRAFFIC ITEMS 

 
 

60     A631 MARKET RASEN TO LOUTH, PROPOSED SPEED LIMIT 
ALTERATIONS 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with an objection to the lengths of a 
new 50mph speed limit proposed along sections of the A631 and a request for the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
15 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

 

proposed 30mph speed limit extension outside De Aston School to be extended 
further into the existing 40mph limit. 
 
The report detailed the proposal, the objection received and the comments of officers 
on the objection. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the comments 
made included the following: 

 It was noted that this proposal was a step in the right direction and would have 
a benefit to the local community and make school children safer.  

 A question was asked whether consideration could be given to reducing the 
speed limit to 40mph just before entering Ludford village. It was noted that 
speed limits around the nearby junction could be re assessed at a later date. 

 
On a motion by Councillor T R Ashton, seconded by Councillor D Brailsford,   it 
was: 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimous) 
 

That the request to extend the proposed 30mph speed limit be rejected and 
the objection to the proposed 50mph speed limit be overruled, so that they 
could be advertised and introduced as consulted upon, subject to the 
consideration of any further objections received. 

 
61     LOUTH, NEWBRIDGE HILL - PROPOSED PUFFIN CROSSING FACILITY 

 
The Committee received a report in connection with the outcome of a pedestrian 
crossing survey carried out in response to a request for a crossing facility at 
Newbridge Hill, Louth, as shown in Appendix A of the report. 
 
The report detailed the outcome of a survey and the need to seek the approval of this 
Committee to advance from a Zebra crossing to a Puffin on the basis of site 
constraints. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report. It was reported, following a 
question from a member that the possibility of introducing waiting restrictions near the 
mini roundabout would be reviewed in the future. 
 
On a motion by Councillor D McNally, seconded by Councillor T R Ashton,   it was: 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimous) 
 

That the submission of a funding bid for a feasibility study and design for the 
installation of a Puffin Crossing at Newbridge Hill, Louth, at the location 
detailed on Appendix A of the report, be supported. 
 

 

Page 6



3 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

15 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

 

62     A153, GREYLEES - PROPOSED 30MPH SPEED LIMIT 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with a request for the reduction of the 
existing 50mph speed limit to 30mph on the A153, Greylees, as detailed on Appendix 
B of the report. Investigations had indicated that this site was a 'Borderline Case', as 
defined within the Council's Speed Limit Policy. 
 
On a motion by Councillor N H Pepper, seconded by Councillor I G Fleetwood, it 
was:  
 
RESOLVED (Unanimous) 
 

That the proposed speed limit be approved so that the necessary consultation 
process to bring it into effect may be pursued. 
 

(Councillor S P Roe left the meeting for consideration of agenda item 5.1 (minute 64) 
in relation to his previously declared interest earlier in the meeting) 
 
63     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS 

 
 

64     FOR THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING ANIMAL BY-PRODUCTS 
PROCESSING PLANT AND ALL ASSOCIATED INSTALLATIONS AND 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW ANIMAL BY-PRODUCTS 
PROCESSING PLANT AT JERUSALEM FARM, JERUSALEM ROAD, 
SKELLINGTHORPE (AGENT: MAZE PLANNING SOLUTIONS) - 
20/0550/CCC 
 

The Committee received a report which sought planning permission by DS 
Developing Limited (Agent: MAZE Planning Solutions) for the demolition of the 
existing animal by-products processing plant and all associated installations, and the 
construction of a new animal by-products processing plant, comprised of: raw 
material reception and processing buildings; engineers building; boiler house; 
oxidiser building and flue; DAF plant; effluent treatment plant; bio filter bed; general 
office; weighbridge and weighbridge office; hard standing areas for accessing the 
processing plant and for parking of cars, commercial vehicles and trailers used in 
connection with the operation; alterations to the existing site access from Jerusalem 
Road; and all associated development, including landscaping at Jerusalem Farm, 
Jerusalem Road, Skellingthorpe. 
 
The application was the subject of an Env
[...]
  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers an objection to a proposed Traffic Regulation Order to 
introduce waiting restrictions at Swallow Avenue, Magpie Close, Mallard Clsoe 
and Martin Close, Skellingthorpe. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee overrules the objection so that the Order, as advertised, 
may be introduced. 

 

 
Background 
 
Following concerns raised by the Local Highways Manager with regard to parking in the 
vicinity of the village school, visits to the area took place to investigate the issues raised.  
 
A School Safety Zone has been in place on Swallow Avenue for several years.  This 
advises a 'no stopping' restriction on the zig zag markings at school times and is generally 
well observed.  However, at school drop off and pick up times parking takes place beyond 
the zone close to the junctions of Magpie Close, Mallard Close and Martin Close.  
Observations confirm that this can result in obstruction to footways, private accesses and 
traffic flow and reduce visibility for vehicles negotiating these junctions. 
  
Measures to manage parking in the area are proposed via the introduction of a 24 hour 
waiting restriction to remove parking at the junctions and a restriction to apply between the 
hours of 8.30am to 9.30am and 2.30pm to 3.30pm, Monday to Friday on Swallow Avenue, 
as show at Appendix A. 
 
Following statutory consultation, these proposals were publicly advertised from 15 th 
October to 12th November 2020. 
 
Objection/Comments 
 
One objection has been received citing that the No Waiting at Any Time restrictions are 
inappropriate for a village location, that they will de-value and affect the sale of properties, 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4.1



and that delivery and visitor parking will be affected as well as pick up/drop off outside 
homes. 
 
Comments 

 
Site visits have confirmed that parked vehicles on Swallow Avenue results in obstruction to 
footways, traffic flow and private
[...]
2
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
12

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
13

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
15

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
17

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
33

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
45

AutoCAD SHX Text_40
59

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
60

AutoCAD SHX Text_42
48

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
Garage

AutoCAD SHX Text_44
15.1m

AutoCAD SHX Text_45
The Holt

AutoCAD SHX Text_46
Primary School

AutoCAD SHX Text_47
18.2m

AutoCAD SHX Text_48
Sta

AutoCAD SHX Text_49
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
MALLARD

AutoCAD SHX Text_51
CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text_52
QUEENSWAY

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
QUEENSWAY

AutoCAD SHX Text_54
GOLDFINCH

AutoCAD SHX Text_55
MARTIN CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text_56
SWALLOW AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text_57
REDWING CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text_58
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_59
45

AutoCAD SHX Text_60
El Sub

AutoCAD SHX Text_61
27

AutoCAD SHX Text_62
26

AutoCAD SHX Text_63
MAGPIE CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text_64
SWALLOW AVENUE



T
his page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 15 March 2021 

Subject: Langworth A158 - Proposed 30mph Speed Limit  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers a request from a resident of Langworth for the existing 
40mph speed limit on the A158 through Langworth to be reduced to 30mph.  
Investigations have indicated that this site may be considered a 'Borderline 
Case', as defined within the Council's Speed Limit Policy. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee approves the reduction in speed limit proposed so that the 
necessary consultation process to bring it into effect may be pursued. 

 
 
Background 
 
The County Council's Speed Limit Policy provides a means by which requests for speed 
limits may be assessed consistently throughout the county.  The criteria by which a speed 
limit is justified within a village location is based on the number of units of development 
along a road and the level of limit is det
[...]
e

AutoCAD SHX Text_279
MP 0.75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson - Executive Director for Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 15 March 2021 

Subject: County Matter Application - B/20/0474 
 

Summary: 
Supplementary Report 
At its meeting on the 15 February 2021, the Planning and Regulation Committee 
considered an application made by Envirotyre UK Limited (Agent:  Robert Doughty 
Consultancy Limited) which sought permission to remove condition 6 of planning 
permission B/16/0217 so as to allow the outside storage of tyres when the site is 
not in operation at Reed Point, Spalding Road, Sutterton. 
 
Condition 6 states that "No tyres or bales shall be stored outside the building 
beyond the hours of operations of the site as set out in condition 10.  Any tyres or 
bales stored outside the building shall not exceed a height of 2m (loose tyres) or 
3m (baled tyres)". 
 
The applicant had applied for permission to vary/amend condition 6 so as to 
remove the restriction that prevents the external storage of tyres outside of the 
sites operational hours.  
 
At its meeting on 15 February 2021, following consideration of the Officer's report 
(attached as Appendix B) and representations made by the applicant's agent, a 
local resident and the Local County Council Member, the Planning and Regulation 
Committee resolved to refuse the application.  The Committee's cited reason for 
refusal was due to the impact on residential amenity and the visual character of the 
area and that the proposed amendment would therefore be contrary to Policies 
DM3 and DM6 of the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan.  In light of the 
Committee's resolution, Officers were asked to bring back a report setting out the 
wording for the reason for refusal based on the Committee's resolution.  
 

Recommendation: 
That in line with the resolution of the Planning and Regulation Committee on 15 
February 2021, that Councillors confirm their agreement to the reason for refusal 
as set out in this report. 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5.1



Background 
 
1. At its meeting on the 15 February 2021, the Planning and Regulation 

Committee considered an application made by Envirotyre UK Limited (Agent:  
Robert Doughty Consultancy Limited) which sought permission to remove 
condition 6 of planning permission B/16/0217 so as to allow the outside 
storage of tyres when the site is not in operation at Reed Point, Spalding 
Road, Sutterton. 

 
2. Condition 6 was originally imposed on planning permission B/0370/11(which 

was granted on appeal) by a Planning Inspector.  Although the Inspector did 
not specify exact reasons for each of the conditions imposed, the decision 
letter does indicate that the condition was imposed to protect residential 
amenity and the character of the area. 

 
3. Condition 6 has since been amended by subsequent applications and 

currently reads as follows: 
  

No tyres or bales shall be stored outside the building beyond the hours of 
operations of the site as set out in condition 10.  Any tyres or bales stored 
outside the building shall not exceed a height of 2m (loose tyres) or 3m (baled 
tyres). 

 
4. The current condition has the effect of only allowing tyres to be stored outside 

the building during the sites operational hours (i.e. between 07:00 and 22:00 
hours Monday to Friday and 07:00 and 13:00 hours on Saturdays).  Outside 
of these hours the tyres are required to be stored back inside the building.  

 
5. The applicant had applied for permission to vary/amend condition 6 so as to 

remove the restriction that prevents the external storage of tyres outside of 
the sites operational hours.  Officers had recommended that a variation to 
condition 6 be granted which would allow the tyres to be stored outside of the 
building as requested but that retained the height limits on any such 
stockpiles.  At its meeting on the 15 February 2021, having heard 
representations made by the applicant's agent, a local resident and the Local 
County Council Member, the Planning and Regulation debated the application 
and resolved to refuse the application on basis that the storage of tyres 
outside the building on a more permanent arrangement would have an 
adverse impact on residential amenity due to an increase risk of fire if the 
tyres are stored permanently outside and also be detrimental to the visual 
amenity and therefore would be contrary to Policies DM3 and DM6 of the 
Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan. 

 
6. In line with the resolution made by the Planning and Regulation Committee at 

their meeting on 15 February 2021, this report outlines the wording for the 
reason for refusal based on the reasons given by the Committee.  

Page 28



 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That in line with the resolution of the Planning and Regulation Committee on 

15 February 2021, that Councillors confirm their agreement to the reason for 
refusal set out below and that planning permission be refused for this reason: 

 
The external storage of tyres outside of the sites operating hours would have 
an unacceptable impact on the residential amenity of local residents due to an 
increase risk of fire of the tyre stockpiles and the associated pollution caused 
by such a fire.  In addition the permanent storage of tyres outside of the 
building would have an unacceptable impact on the visual appearance and 
character of the wider area.  For these reasons the proposed amendment to 
condition 6 would be contrary to Policies DM3 and DM6 of the Lincolnshire 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan. 

 
 
Appendix 
 
These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix B Planning and Regulation Committee Report  15 February 2021 
 
 
This report was written by Sandra Barron, who can be contacted on 01522 782070 
or dev_planningsupport@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 29

mailto:dev_pcg@lincolnshire.gov.uk



[...]
.mybostonuk.com/
mailto:dev_pcg@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Location: Description:

Application No:
Scale:

Appendix A

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson - Executive Director for Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 15 March 2021 

Subject: County Matter Application - S21/0153 
 

Summary: 
Planning permission is sought by Condor Recycling Ltd for change of use of an 
existing building from storage and distribution (Use Class B8) to a waste 
plastics/polymer/PVC/rubber recycling facility (Sui Generis use) at New Mills, North 
Witham Road, South Witham. 
 
The proposal site covers an approximate area of 0.134 hectares and comprises of 
an existing industrial/warehouse type building sited within a small industrial 
site/estate.  The building sits between two similar existing warehouses/buildings 
which are in both currently in use.  Access to the site gained via an entrance off 
North Witham Road is suitable for HGV use.  
 
The applicant is proposing to use the building as a recycling facility for plastics.  It 
is proposed that a variety of different polymers would be brought to the site where 
they would be shredded, granulated and bagged in one tonne containers before 
being sold on to manufacturers for re-use elsewhere.  All waste processing and 
handling operations, including storage of unprocessed and processed materials, 
would take place within the building.  The applicant states that the site would 
accept 600 tonnes of waste per annum. 
 
The main issues to be considered in the determination of this application are 
whether the proposed development is acceptable in this location given its proximity 
to the local village of south Witham and whether it would cause detriment to 
residential amenity. 
 

Recommendation: 
Following consideration of the relevant development plan policies and the 
comments received through consultation and publicity it is recommended that 
c
[...]
ulation Committee held on 15 February 2021
	4.1 Skellingthorpe Swallow Avenue, Magpie Close, Mallard Close and Martin Close - Proposed Waiting Restrictions
	Skellingthorpe Swallow Ave Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	A3L



	4.2 Langworth A158 - proposed 30mph speed limit
	Langworth A158  Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	Appendix A



	5.1 Supplementary Report - to remove condition 6 of planning permission B/16/0217 - to allow outside storage when the site is not in operation at Reed Point, Spalding Road, Sutterton – Envirotyre UK Limited (Agent: Robert Doughty Consultancy Limited) – B/20/0474
	B.20.0474 Sutterton (appendix B).pdf
	South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2019)


	5.2 For change of use of building from storage and distribution (Use Class B8) to waste plastics/polymer/PVC/rubber recycling facility (Sui Generis use) at New Mills, North Witham Road, South Witham Condor Recycling Ltd (Agent Hives Associates Ltd) - S21/0153



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION 

COMMITTEE 
 15 MARCH 2021 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors B Adams, T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, D Brailsford, 
D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, R P H Reid, R A Renshaw, 
S P Roe, P A Skinner and M J Storer 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic), Nick Harrison 
(Democratic Services Officer), Neil McBride (Head of Planning), Martha Rees 
(Solicitor) and Marc Willis (Applications Manager) 
 
66     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H Spratt. Apologies for 
absence were also received from Councillors Mrs L A Cawrey and N H Pepper. It 
was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulation 1990, Councillor B Adams was replacing Councillor L 
Cawrey and Councillor M Brookes was replacing Councillor N Pepper for this 
meeting only.  
 
67     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor M Brookes declared an interest in agenda item 5.1 (minute 73). He 
reported that he had attended the last meeting of the Committee as a local Councillor 
and as an objector to the application and would not take part in any discussion of the 
application at this meeting.  
 
68     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 

REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 February 2021, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
15 MARCH 2021 
 

 

69     TRAFFIC ITEMS 
 
 

70     SKELLINGTHORPE SWALLOW AVENUE, MAGPIE CLOSE, MALLARD 
CLOSE AND MARTIN CLOSE - PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS 
 

The Committee considered a report in connection with an objection received to a 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order to introduce waiting restrictions at Swallow 
Avenue, Magpie Close, Mallard Close and Martin Close, Skellingthorpe. The 
objection cited that the No Waiting at Any Time restrictions were inappropriate for a 
village location; that they would de-value and affect the sale of properties, and that 
delivery and visitor parking would be affected as well as pick up/drop off outside 
homes. 
 
The restrictions proposed aimed to manage on street parking on roads and junctions 
in the vicinity of the local school which could become congested at school start and 
finish times. It was anticipated that following their introduction, improvements to traffic 
flow would result and that pedestrian safety, particularly that of school children, would 
be improved. 
 
The report detailed the proposal, the objection received and the comments of officers 
on the objection. The Chairman reported that the impact of house prices would not 
normally be taken into account as part of any valid objections. 
 
On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor T R Ashton, it was:  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous, with the exception of Councillor B Adams, who did not vote 
because he had been unable to listen to the whole discussion of this item) 
 
That the objection be overruled so that the Order, as advertised, may be introduced. 
 
71     LANGWORTH A158 - PROPOSED 30MPH SPEED LIMIT 

 
The Committee considered a report on a request from a resident of Langworth for the 
existing 40mph speed limit on the A158 through Langworth to be  reduced to 30mph. 
Investigations had indicated that the site may be considered a 'Borderline Case', as 
defined within the Council's Speed Limit Policy. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the comments 
made included the following: 

 It was suggested that the 'mean speed' should be recorded/monitored to 
determine whether consideration could be given to extending the speed limits 
further to the west end of the village. 

 
 
 
 
 



3 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

15 MARCH 2021 
 

 

On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor D McNally, it was:  
 
RESOLVED (Unanimous) 
 

1) That the reduction in speed limit proposed be approved so that the necessary 
consultation process to bring it into effect may be pursued; 

2) That Officers be requested to undertake a further review of speed limits to 
determine whether consideration could be given to extending the speed limit 
further to the west end of the village. 

 
72     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS 

 
 

73     SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT - TO REMOVE CONDITION 6 OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION B/16/0217 - TO ALLOW OUTSIDE STORAGE 
WHEN THE SITE IS NOT IN OPERATION AT REED POINT, SPALDING 
ROAD, SUTTERTON – ENVIROTYRE UK LIMITED (AGENT: ROBERT 
DOUGHTY CONSULTANCY LIMITED) – B/20/0474 
 

At its meeting on the 15 February 2021, the Planning and Regulation Committee had 
considered an application made by Envirotyre UK Limited (Agent: Robert Doughty 
Consultancy Limited) which had sought permission to remove condition 6 of planning 
permission B/16/0217 so as to allow the outside storage of tyres when the site was 
not in operation at Reed Point, Spalding Road, Sutterton. Condition 6 stated that "No 
tyres or bales shall be stored outside the building beyond the hours of operations of 
the site as set out in condition 10. Any tyres or bales stored outside the building shall 
not exceed a height of 2m (loose tyres) or 3m (baled tyres)". The applicant had 
applied for permission to vary/amend condition 6 so as to remove the restriction that 
prevents the external storage of tyres outside of the sites operational hours. At its 
meeting on 15 February 2021, following consideration of the Officer's report and 
representations made by the applicant's agent, a local resident and the Local County 
Council Member, the Planning and Regulation Committee resolved to refuse the 
application.  
 
It was confirmed that the Committee's cited reason for refusal was due to the impact 
on residential amenity and the visual character of the area and that the proposed 
amendment would therefore be contrary to Policies DM3 and DM6 of the Lincolnshire 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan. In light of the Committee's resolution, Officers had 
been asked to bring back a report setting out the wording for the reason for refusal 
based on the Committee's resolution and this form of words was outlined in the report 
and also below in the resolution. 
 
On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, it 
was:- 
 
RESOLVED (9 in favour, 3 against and 1 abstention) 
 



4 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
15 MARCH 2021 
 

 

That in line with the resolution of the Planning and Regulation Committee on 15 
February 2021 regarding the above application, it be confirmed that planning 
permission be refused for the reason set out below: 

 
'The external storage of tyres outside of the sites operating hours would have an 
unacceptable impact on the residential amenity of local residents due to an 
increase risk of fire of the tyre stockpiles and the associated pollution caused by 
such a fire. In addition the permanent storage of tyres outside of the building 
would have an unacceptable impact on the visual appearance and character of 
the wider area. For these reasons the proposed amendment to condition 6 would 
be contrary to Policies DM3 and DM6 of the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste 
Local Plan'. 

 
(Councillor M Brookes declared an interest earlier in the meeting which had been 
recorded. He had reported that he had attended the last meeting of the Committee as 
a local Councillor and as an objector to the application and therefore would not take 
part in any discussion of the application at this meeting)  
 
74     FOR CHANGE OF USE OF BUILDING FROM STORAGE AND 

DISTRIBUTION (USE CLASS B8) TO WASTE 
PLASTICS/POLYMER/PVC/RUBBER RECYCLING FACILITY (SUI 
GENERIS USE) AT NEW MILLS, NORTH WITHAM ROAD, SOUTH 
WITHAM CONDOR RECYCLING LTD (AGENT HIVES ASSOCIATES LTD) 
- S21/0153 
 

The Committee considered a report which sought planning permission by Condor 
Recycling Ltd for change of use of an existing building, from storage and distribution 
(Use Class B8) to a waste plastics/polymer/PVC/rubber recycling facility (Sui Generis 
use) at New Mills, North Witham Road, South Witham. The proposal site covered an 
approximate area of 0.134 hectares and comprised of an existing 
industrial/warehouse type building sited within a small industrial site/estate. The 
building sat between two similar existing warehouses/buildings which were both 
currently in use. Access to the site, gained via an entrance off North Witham Road, 
was suitable for HGV use. The applicant was proposing to use the building as a 
recycling facility for plastics.  
 
The main issues to be considered in the determination of the application were 
whether the proposed development was acceptable in this location given its proximity 
to the local village of south Witham and whether it would cause detriment to 
residential amenity. 
 
Officers guided members through the report and set out the main issues to be 
considered in the determination of the application. It was reported that the application 
had been considered by South Kesteven District Council on the 9th March 2021 and 
it had resolved that the Council had no objections to raise and had made the 
following comment:-  'Having regard to the existing authorised use of the building, the 
District Council had no objections in principle to the proposed use subject to 
conditions regarding hours of operation and all activity to take place within the 
building'. 



5 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

15 MARCH 2021 
 

 

 
The applicant had requested that Condition No.5 be amended as it limited vehicles 
transporting materials to 20 foot curtain sided trucks only. Although reference was 
given to this sized vehicle in the application, materials could potentially be 
transported in smaller or larger vehicles (up to 40 foot curtain sided trucks). There 
would, however, be no change in the overall number of visits per week. The Head of 
Planning had recommended that Condition no.5 be amended to read as follows:  All 
vehicles entering and leaving the site which are carrying materials shall be covered 
or enclosed on all sides so as to prevent any materials dropping on the public 
highway. 
 
Mr James Hodgkin, Managing Director, Electrical Installations (Lincs) Limited had 
requested to speak at the meeting in objection to the application but did not attend. 
His property was adjacent to the site. He had previously made objections on the 
following grounds:- Noise, smells, rodents, extra transport to the area, the building 
did not have any welfare facilities as there were no drains, the building had been 
constructed in the wrong place and had no clear fire exit routes.   
 
On behalf of Condor Recycling Ltd which was run by his son, David Slinger, (Director 
of Synergy in Trade) attended the meeting to support the application but did not 
speak. 
 
The Committee was provided with the opportunity to discuss the application and 
information presented and some of the points raised included the following: 

 Councillor B Adams reported that all concerns to the application had been 
addressed, apart from the consequences from any possible future expansion. 
He commented as a member of the Committee and not as a local Councillor 
that he supported the application. It was noted that should there be a future 
request to expand the business then a further application would require 
submission and it would be considered on its merits at the time of that 
application 

 Officers confirmed that the figures in the report concerning site throughput had 
been calculated accurately.  

 
On a motion by Councillor B Adams, seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, it was:- 
 
RESOLVED (13 in favour and 1 abstention) 
 

1) That conditional planning permission be granted; 
 

2) That Condition no.5 be amended to read as follows:  All vehicles entering and 
leaving the site which are carrying materials shall be covered or enclosed on all 
sides so as to prevent any materials dropping on the public highway. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.15 am 


